
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills or 
Andrew Swan 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289/696388 

 

   

1. Apologies  

2. Introductions  

3. Minutes of meeting - 30 June 2011 and matters arising (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

5. Presentation on the impact of housing related support  

6. Insurance cover for elected members attending Commissioning Body  

7. Performance Management (Pages 9 - 18) 

8. Floating Support Impact Assessment (Pages 19 - 30) 

9. Strategic Review of Access into Short Term services (Pages 31 - 50) 

10. Strategic Review of Home Improvement Agencies and Handy Persons services 
(Pages 51 - 66) 

11. Finance Outturn 2011/12 (Pages 67 - 70) 

12. Risk Update (Pages 71 - 72) 

13. Glossary (Pages 73 - 78) 

14. Any other business  

15. Date of next meeting  

 Thursday 26 January 2012, Darent Room, Sessions House, Maidstone 
Commencing at 2:00PM.   
 

Contact: Geoff Mills/Andrew Swan, Democratic Services, KCC (01622) 694289/696388 
 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk   Andrew.swan@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING 
BODY HELD ON Thursday 30 June 2011 at SESSIONS HOUSE, COUNTY HALL, 

MAIDSTONE 
 

Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council: Mrs T Kerly and Aline Hicks 
Canterbury City Council: Cllr T Austin and Mr P Peskett  
Dartford Borough Council  Mr P Dosad 
Dover District Council: Mr P Whitfield  
Gravesham Borough Council Mr W Adetoro and Ms S Howes 
Kent County Council: Mr Peter Lake  
Maidstone Borough Council Mr J Littlemore 
Sevenoaks District Council  Ms P Smith  
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter  
Swale Borough Council Ms A Christou 
Thanet District Council  Mr C George  

         Tonbridge & Malling BC     Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mrs J Walton  
         Kent Probation: Mr H Cohn  

 
 
KCC Officers: 
Ms A Slaven (KCC, Director of Service Improvement) Ms C Martin (Kent Supporting 
People Team), Mr H Manuel (KCC Finance Team) Ms P Southern (KCC, Families and 
Social Care) and G Mills, KCC Democratic Services. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

In the absence of Mr Hill this meeting was chaired by Cllr Mrs Jill Anderson 
 
28. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Noted. 
 
 
29. Minutes of meeting - 17 March 2011 and matters arising  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 17 March 2011 were 
agreed and signed by the Vice-Chairman as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt 
with as appropriate. 
 
30. Minutes and action plan of the Core Strategy Group meeting 23 May 2011  
(Item 5) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted for information the Minutes and Action Plan of the 
meeting of the Core Strategy Group held on 23 May 2011.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

31. Performance Management  
(Item 6– report by Angela  Slaven, Director of Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1)  This  report provided a summary of the performance of the programme to date 
against targets set by the Commissioning Body and recommended a task and finish 
group be appointed to evaluate the current performance management framework and 
to recommend the basis for a performance management framework for 2012/13. 
 
(2)  Following discussion the Commissioning Body agreed as follows: 
 

(i)  the content of the report be noted and agreement be given to the 
establishment of a task and finish group comprising volunteers from the 
Core Strategy Group to recommend to the Commissioning Body a 
performance management framework for 2012/13. Agreement was also 
given to the Executive Forum of Providers being asked to put forward a 
nomination to serve on the task and finish group; and,    
 
(ii)   confirmation be given to the acceptance of the expenditure of 
£2,000 per annum to the Centre of Housing Research until and unless 
a suitable and more cost effective solution is found. 

 
 
32. Payment by Results  
(Item 7– report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1)  The Communities and Local Government Department has asked Kent County 
Council to be the Supporting People Programme Payment By Results pilot authority 
in the South East. This report sought agreement for the Commissioning Body to 
participate in a Payment By Results pilot in Quarters 3 and 4 of 2011/12 (October 
2011 to March 2012) and to the establishment of a task and finish group to look at 
the proposed model that could be adopted in supported housing in April 2013 subject 
to Core Strategy Group recommendation, and Commissioning Body approval. 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion Mr Porter said, and it was agreed that the 
impact of existing payments by results for sheltered housing should also be 
considered as part of the work of the task and finish group. 
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body agreed 
 

(i)  that it should participate in the CLG Payment by Results pilot 
and in order to take that forward agreement be given to the 
establishment of a Core Strategy Task and Finish Group to 
develop a model for consideration by the Commissioning Body. 
The impact of existing payments by results for sheltered housing 
would also be considered as part of the work of the task and 
finish group. 

 
 

(ii)  the Programme would work with providers and service 
users to help develop a model for consideration by the 
Commissioning Body. 

 

Page 2



 

3 

 
33. The Commissioning of Floating Support  
(Item 8 - report by Angela  Slaven, Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1)  This report proposed the tendering of floating support services to reflect the 
revised schedule of Supporting People Programme spend in the forthcoming year. 
The report also proposed the tendering of a total of 1,685 units of specialist and 
generic floating support services to start to deliver a service in the last quarter of 
2011/12.  New processes and procedures for floating support would be implemented 
and it was proposed to commission specialist services on an east/west Kent basis 
and generic services on an east/west/north and south basis. 
 
(2)  During the course of detailed discussion members of the Commissioning Body 
raised a number of points of detail to which officers responded accordingly. Also Cllr 
Mrs Belcourt proposed and Cllr Mr Austin seconded that the word ‘able’ in the 
penultimate line of paragraph 8 of the report (Legal Implications) be deleted and 
replaced with the word ’required’.  Carried unanimously.  Also it be recorded in the 
minutes that providers will need to seek their own legal advice in relation to TUPE. 
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body agreed that subject to the amendment to paragraph 
8, as described in paragraph 5 (2) above  
 

(i)  the proposals set out in the report to tender floating 
support services in 2011/12 be agreed,    

 
(ii) the specialist service for the deaf as outlined in section 4 of 
the report be retained, 

 
(iii)   any additional savings that are achieved within the 
Programme be allocated to floating support services and brought 
back to the Commissioning Body for agreement,  

  
(iv)  it be noted that the Supporting People Programme would 
tender for new floating support services in accordance with 
European Union procurement regulations. Also providers would 
need to seek their own legal advice in relation to the transfer of 
undertakings of protection of employment (TUPE) in order to 
resolve whether or not they are required to transfer employees 
from current floating support contracts into newly configured 
floating support contracts; and,  

  
(v)  The Commissioning Body noted a report on the outcome of 
the tender process would be submitted to a future meeting.  

 
 
 
34. Floating Support Impact Assessment  
(Item 9 – report by Angela  Slaven, Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1)  The Commissioning Body asked for a quarterly assessment of the impact of 
the reduction in capacity of floating support services following the non-renewal of 
district and borough based floating support contracts. Therefore this report provided 

Page 3



 

4 

information about the demand for and pressures on floating support services within 
the Kent Supporting People Programme. 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion members of the Commissioning Body raised 
a number of points of detail to which officers responded accordingly.  
 
(3)  Following discussion the Commissioning Body agreed to note the contents of 
the report. 
 
 
35. Financial Expenditure 2010/11  
(Item 10– report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement)   
 
(1)  This report set out the Supporting People commissioning team financial 
outturn for 2010/11 and the balance held on reserves at 31 March 2011. 
 
(2)  The Commissioning Body noted the outturn expenditure of Supporting People 
Services in 2010/11 and the respective funding streams together with the balances 
on reserves at 31 March 2011, and the amount to be carried forward to 2011/12.  
 
 
36. Any other business  
(Item 12) 
 
Angela Slaven said that Mr Hill had said he believed it would be helpful to have at 
future meetings a presentation on some aspect of the work of the Commissioning 
Body and for these presentations to include input from providers and user groups. 
The Commissioning Body fully supported this proposal and it was suggested that the 
first presentation could focus on issues related to Domestic Abuse Refuges.    
 
 
37. Date of the Next Meeting  
(Item 13) 
 
The date of the next meeting of the Commissioning Body is on Tuesday 11 
October 2011 in the Darent Room, Sessions House County Hall, Maidstone 
commencing at 10:00 AM 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Core Strategy Group Minutes  
Tuesday 13 September 2011 

10am, Medway room, Sessions House, Maidstone 
 
 

Meeting Core Strate
[...]
r
t

F
oy
er

O
ut
re
a
ch

R
es
et
tle
m
en
t

S
up
po
rt
ed
 h
ou
si
ng

S
up
po
rt
ed
 lo
dg
in
gs

T
ee
n 
pa
re
nt
 a
cc
om
.

W
o
m
en
's
 re
fu
ge

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 11 October 2011 

Subject:  Floating Support Impact Assessment  

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 

This is the second quarterly assessment of the impact of the reduction in 
capacity of floating support services, covering the period May - July 2011.  

The report shows that there has been a fall in the number of applications for 
floating support during the period. Further, the report reveals that overall the 
number of people waiting to receive floating support has fallen.  In addition, 
the waiting times for those in highest need have been significantly reduced. 
The report highlights the need to revise the floating support processes and 
protocols and to plan the transition from existing contractual arrangements to 
the revised position in 2012-13. 

 

1. Introduction 

(1)  The Kent Supporting People Programme currently commissions 40 floating 
support services. These services operate on an east, west or county-wide basis.  
Referrals to these services are managed via a centralised floating support referral 
mechanism, which has enabled the Programme to improve access and efficiency.  
The mechanism also enables the Programme to monitor demand and inform 
commissioning decisions. 
 
 
2.      Context  
 
(1) The period covered by this report includes a fall in new applications compaed 
to the previous quarter. 
 
(2)  The maximum period from which floating support may be delivered changed 
from one year to two years for all new applications made after 4 October 2010.   
 
(3) The applications and referral process including Banding is described in 
Appendix 5. There has been no change in the nu
[...]
equired. 
 
 
 6. Conclusion 

(1) The Kent Supporting People Programme continues to receive high numbers 
of applications for floating support, though there has been a fall in new applications 
in the period May - July. The Programme has worked with providers to continue to 
improve throughput and utilisation. As a result the Programme has been able to 
ensure that the number of referrals made to providers has exceeded the number of 
applications received, despite the previous reduction in capacity.  

(2) This has enabled the Programme to reduce the number of people waiting for 
floating support by over 500.  The reduction has had the most significant impact on 
high priority cases whose number has been reduced by 547. However, the 
programme has not been able to make any significant difference to waiting times for 
those in lower priority Bands.  

(3)  There is a need to revise the principles upon which floating support will 
operate in the future in advance of newly commissioned services commencing in 

Page 22



2012.  The revised principles will be brought to the Core Strategy Group and 
Commissioning Body for consultation and agreement. 

(4) The transition from existing contractual arrangements to the revised position 
in 2012-13 will require careful management. It is proposed that the waiting list is 
suspended to all new cases except those experiencing domestic abuse and those in 
temporary living arrangements. This will enable services to emptied gradually and for 
existing service users who have needs beyond March 2012 to be safely transferred 
into new appropriate services. 

Recommendations 

1. The Kent Supporting People Programme Commissioning Body is asked to note 
the contents of the report 
2. The Body is further asked to agree 
(i) the transition arrangements for the existing and new services 
(iii) to receive a report in January recommending revised principles upon which 
floating support will operate in the future  . 

 
Background Documents 
[...]
Total 371 902 157 1430 
 

Page 30



By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Commissioning Body 11 October 2011 

Subject:  Strategic Review of Access to Short-term Supported 
Housing 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 

The Kent Supporting People Programme undertook a strategic review of 
access to short-term accommodation based supported housing. The 
Supporting People Programme aims to ensure that there is uniformity in the 
approach to information provision, application processes and procedures, and 
the availability of services. The proposal within this paper is that short-term 
supported housing referrals are managed utilising a centralised referral 
mechanism within the Kent Home Choice system. Kent Home Choice is 
already managing a choice based lettings system provided by Locata on 
behalf of all the Local Housing Authorities and Housing Associations in Kent.  

 

1. Introduction 

 
(1) The Supporting People Programme undertook a strategic review of access 
into short-term accommodation based supported housing services. These 
services are housing based with housing related support being provided in a 
specifically designated building. An example of this is a refuge for women 
escaping domestic abuse. These services are provided for up to two years 
and are accessed via direct contact with the provider by an individual 
applicant or an agency on their behalf, and are on the basis of need, risk 
assessment and a defined eligibility criteria. There are currently waiting lists 
for the majority of services with often lengthy periods of waiting for service 
users. The findings of the Strategic Review of Access were:  

 

• Information provision needs to be improved 

• Availability of services needs to be stream-lined and rationalised 

• Application processes and procedures need to be the same 

• The reasons for not providing a service need to be clear 

• Reasons for eviction need to 
[...]
nagement 
 
(1) The Supporting People Programme will continue to monitor and review 
providers on the basis of the findings of the strategic review, and will ensure 
that there is a smooth and managed transition to the utilisation of Kent Home 
Choice to deliver a centralised referral mechanism to access short-term 
accommodation-based supported housing. The risks and issues log is 
attached (Appendix 2).  
 
5.    Financial Implications 
 
(1)  The Supporting People Programme is already part of Kent Home Choice 
as a strategic partner and pays an annual fee of £6,264. The fee next year will 
be £6,076.  
 

Page 32



(2) Kent Home Choice has confirmed that there is unlikely to be any further 
expenditure incurred in relation to this proposal. Kent Home Choice has 
confirmed that if the costs of developing additional functionality are more than 
£1,000 that they will carry this risk and the Kent Home Choice Board would 
need to agree to additional funding being sourced from its reserves.  
 
6.   Legal implications 
 
(1)  The Programme will ensure that contractual arrangements with providers 
are not compromised, and that specifications are adjusted accordingly.   
 
7.  Sustainability Implications 
 

(1)  The Supporting People Programme will work with Kent Home Choice to 
ensure that access to a centralised referral mechanism for short-term 
accommodation based supported housing services remains a viable solution 
that can continue to be funded in the medium to longer term.     

 
8.  Conclusion 
 

(1) The Strategic Review has concluded that the best possible solution to the 
findings is to ensure that access to these services is managed via Kent Home 
Choice system using a centralised referral mechanism. The Programme will 
start to work with Kent Home Choice, key stakeholders including providers 
and service users to implement this by April 2012 if the recommendation is 
agreed by the Supporting People Commissioning Body.  
 

Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body is asked to agree that; 
 
1) The Kent Home Choice system is utilised to deliver a centralised referral 
mechanism for short-term accommodation-based supported housing services. 
 
2) The Supporting People Programme seeks the agreement of the Kent Home 
Choice Board to the usage of their reserves if costs exceed £1,000.  
 

 
Contact details -  
 
Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 
01622 221179  
Claire.Martin@kent.gov.uk 
 

Ute Vann 
Policy and Strategy Officer 
01622 694825 
ute.vann@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 33



Appendix 1 – Flow Chart of Service User Experience 
Appendix 2 – Risks and Issues Log 
Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Panels

References not 

satisfactory

Lost 

contact

Referrals received by services

Waiting list for 

assessment

Accommodation no 

longer required Lost contact Assessment of housing related 

support needs and risk assessment

Agree suitability of 

referral

Applicant has support need and meets 

eligibility criteria for service  

Appendix 1 - SIMPLIFIED 

REFERRAL FLOW CHART

Referral refused, does not meet service 

eligibility criteria, e.g.high risk offending, history 

of arson, support needs too high, no support 

needs, no recourse to public finances/no leave 

to remain

Waiting list for 

accessing service

Referral refused, 

applicant does not 

meet service criteria, 

e.g. support needs 

too high, assessed 

risk can not be met, 

applicant failed to 

attend interview, 

applicant would not fit 

in with existing 

service users

References sought

Referral refused Referral 

refused

Attendance 

at drop ins

Regular 

attendance

Applicant moves into service

Existing 

vacancy/Prioritisation

References 

satisfactory

Accommodation no 

longer required

P
a
g
e
 3

5



  

Appendix 2 - Risk and Business Issues Continuity Log 
 
Impact & Probability - 1 = Low 2 = Medium 3 = High 

Risk Description Impact    
1-3 

Probability 
1-3 

Risk 
Profile 

Risk            

[...]
en, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 11 October 2011  

Subject:  Strategic Review of Home Improvement Agencies and 
Handyperson Services 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 

The Kent Supporting People Programme undertook a strategic review of HIA 
and handyperson services. The key findings are that there needs to be 
greater value for money, clarity in relation to outcomes, and a tighter 
performance management framework. Following legal advice the Programme 
is proposing to tender 12 separate HIA and Handyperson services within the 
individual districts/boroughs as one tendering exercise. The Programme has 
consulted with key stakeholders on the key strategic issues in relation to 
these services in order to inform the commissioning and procurement 
processes.  

 

1. Introduction 

 
(1) The Supporting People Programme undertook a strategic review of Home 
Improvement Agencies (HIAs) and handyperson services. HIAs and 
handyperson services are designed to ensure that private sector tenants and 
owner occupiers are able to live independently for as long as possible in their 
own accommodation by making interventions that achieve this e.g. 
adaptations.  
 
(2) The strategic review evaluated the funding, performance management, 
service provision and configuration of services.  
(3) The current configuration of services and provider is; 
 

- Ashford/Shepway (In Touch) 
- Canterbury (In-house) 
- Dartford/Gravesham (In Touch) 
- Dover (In Touch) 
- Maidstone/Sevenoaks/Tonbridge and Malling/ Tunbridge Wells 

(In Touch) 
- Swale (In-house) 
- Thanet (In Touch) 

 
(4) Age U.K. are contracted to provide a handyperson service across the 
whole of the county.  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



 

2.        Strategic Review Findings  

(1) The strategic review resulted in the following key findings: 

 

• The performance of HIAs and handyperson services has not in the past 
been
[...]
or tenants who use it via robust 
performance management information which is output and outcome focused. 

 

10. Conclusion 
 

(1) The Supporting People Programme is required to tender the Home 
Improvement Agencies and handyperson services. The strategic review of 
HIAs and handyperson services has identified that there needs to be a 
performance management regime which is output and outcome focused, an 
enhancement of the specifications, clarity in relation to funding, better access 
to services, and therefore the competitive tendering of the services.   
 
 

Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body is asked to agree to; 
 
1. The tendering of all HIA and handyperson services for new contracts to be 

let in time for their commencement in April 2012 on a district by district 
basis  

 

  

Background Information 
Kent Supporting People Strategy 2010-2015 

 

Contact details -  

 

Claire Martin 

Head of Supporting People 

01622 221179  
Claire.Martin@kent.gov.uk 

 

Page 54



 

Ute Vann 

Policy and Strategy Officer 

01622 694825 

ute.vann@kent.gov.uk 

 

Appendix One – Equality Impact Assessment of Strategic Review of HIAs and 
Handyperson Services 

Appendix Two - Risk and Business Continuity Issues Log 

Appendix Three – Proposed time table with key milestones

Page 55



 

  

APPENDIX 1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
 
Please read the EIA GUIDANCE and the EIA flow chart available on KNet.  

This form dated 17/12/2010 supersedes all previous EIA/ CIA forms 

 

 

Directorate: 

 
Customers and Communities  

 

Name of policy, procedure, project or service 
 
Strategic Review of Home Improvement and Handyperson Services 

 

 

Type  

 
The strategic review examined the funding, performance management, service 
provider and configuration of services and recommends the tendering of services 
with an agreed specification which includes performance management framework 
and which addresses the specific requirements o
[...]
ment of service specifications KCC will draft a specification and consult with stakeholders. Feedback 
to be incorporated into a final agreed specification. 

2 September 2011 

Tendering exercise KCC will tender. Districts/boroughs involved in final interview and 
evaluation of applicants (except where districts/boroughs are bidding 
for the service and have been successfully shortlisted)  

15 October 2011 – 
12 January 2012 

Award contracts KCC will award the contract    17 January 2012 

Sign Contract KCC sign the contract with the provider 27
th
 January  2012 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 6

6



     

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 11 October 2011  

Subject:  Financial expenditure Outturn - August 2011/12 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary  

To report to members of the Supporting People Commissioning Body the 
Supporting People commissioning team projected financial outturn and the 
balance held on reserves for 2011/12 as at August 2011. 

The service is forecasting an under-spend of £228k for 2011/12, £177k on 
Commissioned Services and £51k on the Support Team. 

1. Report 

(1) The following report and attached appendices provide a summary 
overview of the projected expenditure and drawdown on reserves for the 
Support Team as at August 2011/12.  

2. Commissioned Services, 

(1) Contracted expenditure to March 2012 is forecast at £30,779k leaving an 
under-spend of £177k against budget. As a result of contractual/operational 
changes committed expenditure for the year decreased by £733k. It is 
proposed this is offset from bringing forward the commencement date of the 
new floating support service to February 2012 at a cost of £556k. It had been 
originally planned to set this non recurring cost against reserves. Appendix (1) 
shows the forecast expenditure by district to March 2012. 

(2) The reduction in contracted expenditure is summarised as fol
[...]
portingpeople  

 

Contact the Kent Supporting People team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in this 
glossary 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting - 30 June 2011 and matters arising
	4 Minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting
	7 Performance Management
	8 Floating Support Impact Assessment
	9 Strategic Review of Access into Short Term services
	10 Strategic Review of Home Improvement Agencies and Handy Persons services
	11 Finance Outturn 2011/12
	12 Risk Update
	13 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11 
October 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr T Austin, Cllr Keren Belcourt, 
Ms A Christou, Cllr Mrs C Clark, Mr H Cohn, Cllr Derek Conway, Mr P Dosad, 
Mr Craig George, Mr A Hammond, Cllr A Hicks, Mrs T Kerly, Mr J Littlemore, 
Mr Peskett, Ms P Smith, Mrs J Walton and Mr P Whitfield 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement), Mr M Lobban 
(Director of Strategic Commissioning), Miss C Martin (Head of Supporting People), 
Ms Melanie Anthony (Performance and Review Manager (Kent Supporting People)), 
Mr Hud Manuel (Finance Manager (Kent Supporting People)), Ms Ute Vann (Policy & 
Strategy Officer (Kent Supporting People)) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
In the absence of Mr Hill this meeting was chaired by Cllr J Anderson  
 
38. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Noted. 
 
 
39. Minutes of meeting - 30 June 2011 and matters arising  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 30 June 2011 were 
agreed as a true record.    
 
 
40. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted for information the minutes of the meeting of the 
Core Strategy Group held on 13 September 2011. 
 
 
41. Presentation on the impact of housing related support  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Commissioning Body received a presentation by Melanie Anthony. This 
presentation used a case study as an example of the help and support available from a 
number of support agencies, both in the public and private sectors.  
 



 

2 

(2) During the course of the presentation members of the Commissioning Body asked a 
number of questions of detail following which the Commissioning Body thanked Melanie 
Anthony for her detailed and enlightening presentation.  
 
 
42. Insurance cover for elected members attending Commissioning Body  
(Item 6- (Michaela Hupe, a Solicitor with KCC was present for this item) 
 
 
(1) Dover District Council had asked whether district/borough members attending meetings 
of the Commissioning Body were covered by any form of indemnity.  
 
(1)  Michaela Hupe, a solicitor with KCC, confirmed to the meeting that under the Local 
Authorities (Indemnities for Members and Officers) Order 2004 an authority is able to 
provide an indemnity or insurance for its members but not for members of other 
authorities. Therefore the responsibility lies with each District, Borough and/or City Council 
for its respective elected members attending the Commissioning Body to secure such 
indemnity and/or insurance. 
 
(2)  Resolved that the advice be noted and acted upon as appropriate by each member 
body represented on the Commissioning Body. 
 
 
43. Performance Management  
(Item 7 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
 
(1) This report provided a summary of the performance of the programme against targets 
set by the Commissioning Body. 
 
(2) The programme was showing improvement against Key Performance Indicators, and a 
scoping paper outlining the key strategic issues likely to affect future performance would 
be brought to the next Commissioning Body meeting in January 2012. 
 
 
44. Floating Support Impact Assessment  
(Item 8 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
 
(1) This report provided the second quarterly assessment of the impact of the reduction in 
capacity of floating support services following the non-renewal of district and borough 
based floating support contracts. The report advised members of the Commissioning Body 
of the proposed arrangements for the transition from existing to new services in 2012/13. 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion members raised a number of points of detail to which 
officers responded accordingly.  
 
(3) Following discussion the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report, and 
agreed to: 
 

(i)   the proposed transition arrangements for the existing and new services 
 



 

3 

(ii) a report being submitted to the Commissioning Body at its meeting in January 2012 
recommending revised principles upon which floating support would operate in the 
future 

 
 
45. Strategic Review of Access into Short Term services  
(Item 9 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1) This report detailed a proposal that short term supported housing referrals should be 
managed through a centralised referral mechanism within the Kent Home Choice system.  
 
(2) During the course of discussion members of the Commissioning Body raised a number 
of points of detail to which officers responded accordingly.  
 
(3) On the basis that, in advance of it’s implementation, officers agreed to bring to a future 
meeting a report on how the centralised referral mechanism would work,  the 
Commissioning Body agreed that: 
 

(i) the Kent Home Choice system be utilised to deliver a centralised referral 
mechanism for short term accommodation based supported housing services 

 
(ii) the Supporting People Programme seeks the agreement of the Kent Home 

Choice Board to the usage of their reserves if costs exceed £1,000 
 
 
46. Strategic Review of Home Improvement Agencies and Handy Persons 
services  
(Item 10 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1) This report detailed the findings of a strategic review of Home Improvement 
Agencies (HIA) and Handyperson services, and a proposal to tender 12 separate HIA 
and Handyperson services contracts within the individual districts/boroughs as one 
tendering exercise.  
 
(2) During the course of discussion members of the Commissioning Body raised a number 
of points of detail to which officers responded accordingly, including clarifying that 
contracts would have to meet the requirements of KCC Procurement as KCC would hold 
legal liability. It was also agreed that consideration would be given to the involvement in 
the tendering process of two district/borough councils who were not themselves tendering 
for any contracts.  
 
(3) The Commissioning Body agreed to the tendering of all HIA and Handyperson services 
for new contracts to be let in time for their commencement in April 2012 on a district by 
district basis. The Commissioning Body also noted that representatives from two 
district/borough councils not involved in the tendering process would be invited to be part 
of the team assessing each tender. 
 



 

4 

 
47. Finance Outturn 2011/12  
(Item 11 - Report by Angela Slaven, KCC Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1) This report detailed the Supporting People commissioning team’s projected 
financial outturn and balance held on reserves for 2011/12 (as at August 2011) and, 
on the basis of a forecast under-spend, proposed offsetting this by bringing forward 
the commencement date of the new floating support service to February 2012.  
 
(2) The Commissioning Body noted the estimated outturn to March 2012, and agreed 
that the new floating support service should commence from February 2012.  
 
 
48. Risk Update  
(Item 12) 
 
Noted.  
 
 
49. Any other business  
(Item 14) 
 
(1) Cllr Tony Austin requested a report for the next meeting on extra care sheltered 
housing, the proposed reductions in funding, progress on implementing the 
reductions including joint assessments that had taken place and their findings, and 
what was being put in place to deal with the cost reductions by Canterbury City 
Council, Families and Social Care, and Supporting People.  
 
(2) Angela Slaven indicated that KCC was currently in a 30 day consultation 
regarding proposals to bring together the Supporting People and KDAAT 
commissioning teams under one Head of Service (strategic commissioning role). A 
decision was likely early in December 2011, and members of the Commissioning 
Body were invited to submit any views they may have on the proposals. Angela 
Slaven stressed that KCC would not underestimate the specialist knowledge required 
in both areas, and that the re-organisation was about streamlining KCC’s own 
management structures.        
 
50. Date of next meeting  
(Item 15) 
 
The next meeting of the Commissioning Body would be held on Thursday 26 January 
2012, at Sessions House, County Hall commencing at 2.00 PM. 
 
 
 


